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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *210

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.07.2019


Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan


*210. SHRI BALLI DURGA PRASAD RAO:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds released to the Government of Andhra Pradesh under the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) during the last four years including the current financial year;

(b) the reasons for delay in sanctioning the funds to the State under SSA during the current financial year; and

(c) the number of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas which have been established in Andhra Pradesh and across the country during the last four years, State/UT-wise and the funds released in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)


(a) to (c) : A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *210 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.07.2019
ASKED BY SHRI BALLI DURGA PRASAD RAO REGARDING “SARVA
SHIKSHA ABHIYAN”


(a): Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) was operational till 2017-18 and now this stands subsumed in Integrated Scheme for School Education – Samagra Shiksha effective from

2018-19. The details of Central share released under SSA/Samagra Shiksha (Elementary

Education) during the years 2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18 and 2018-19 in respect of

Andhra Pradesh are as under:


Central share released under SSA

Year Central share (₹ in Crore)

2015-16 668.11

2016-17 633.02

2017-18 704.31

2018-19 863.08


(b): No delay has occurred.

(c) : The number of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBV) established in Andhra

Pradesh and across the country for the last four years, State/UT-wise is given at

Annexure-I. Fund released to States are as per overall PAB approval and not component

wise.

*****
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  Annexure-I

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *210 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 08.07.19 ASKED BY SHRI BALLI DURGA PRASAD RAO REGARDING “SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN”


No of KGBVs Approved & Established/Functional

S.
No.

State Upto 2015-16 Upto 2016-17 Upto  2017-18 Upto  2018-19
Total No.
of KGBV

Sanctioned

No. of
KGBV's

Operational

Total No.
of KGBV

Sanctioned

No. of
KGBV's

Operational

Total No.
of KGBV

Sanctioned

No. of
KGBV's

Operational

Total No.
of KGBV

Sanctioned

No. of
KGBV's

Operational

1 Andhra
Pradesh

352 352 352 352 352 352 587 499

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

48 48 48 48 48 48 81 59

3 Assam 57 57 57 57 67 57 148 90
4 Bihar 535 535 535 535 535 535 912 582
5 Chhattisgarh 93 93 93 93 93 93 168 167
6 Dadra &

Nagar
Haveli

1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2

7 Gujarat 89 89 89 89 89 89 174 162
8 Haryana 36 28 36 32 36 32 72 42
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9 Himachal
Pradesh

10 10 10 10 10 10 15 13

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

99 97 99 97 99 97 196 97

11 Jharkhand 203 203 203 203 203 203 205 203
12 Karnataka 71 71 71 71 71 71 145 141
13 Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
14 Madhya

Pradesh
207 207 207 207 207 207 408 408

15 Maharashtra 43 43 43 43 43 43 86 77
16 Manipur 11 11 11 11 11 11 16 16
17 Meghalaya 10 10 10 10 10 10 19 10
18 Mizoram 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2
19 Nagaland 11 11 11 11 11 11 22 11
20 Odisha 182 182 182 182 182 182 355 204
21 Punjab 22 22 22 22 22 22 43 43
22 Rajasthan 200 200 200 200 200 200 318 317
23 Sikkim 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
24 Tamil Nadu 61 61 61 61 61 61 105 105
25 Telangana 391 391 391 391 475 391 726 629
26 Tripura 9 9 9 9 9 9 18 17
27 Uttar

Pradesh
746 746 746 746 746 746 937 775

28 Uttarakhand 28 28 28 28 28 28 49 48
29 West Bengal 92 92 92 92 92 92 159 121

Grand Total 3609 3599 3609 3603 3703 3603 5970 4841
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